Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on the fair value
of financial instruments and future cash flows. The interest rate environment is monitored on a regular basis and the
portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate securities is altered. The Fund's investment in fixed interest rate securities expose
it to fair value interest rate risk and investments in variable interest rate securities expose the Fund to cash flow interest
rate risk.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

n case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in interest rate (determined by market forces) at year end, the net assets
attributable to unit holders of the Fund and net income for the year would be higher / lower by Rs.65.515 million
(2015: Rs.96.519 million). This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in KIBOR at year end, the net assets attributable to unit holders of the
Fund and net income for the year would be higher / lower by Rs.6.867 million (2015: Rs.9.209 million).

Alfalah GHP Sovereign Fund

Annual Report 201640

Alfalah Investments

On-balance sheet
financial instruments

Financial Assets
Balances with banks 5.5 - 6.70  686,696,910  -   -   -   686,696,910
Investments classified:
   'At fair value through profit
   or loss' - held-for-trading
   - Pakistan Investment
   Bonds 5.99 - 7.58  -   -   1,800,234,712  -   1,800,234,712
   - Term deposit receipts 6.45 - 7.25  -   -   -   551,069,110  551,069,110
Mark-up receivables  -   -   -   61,928,508  61,928,508

 686,696,910  -   1,800,234,712  612,997,618  3,099,929,240

Financial Liabilities
Payable to the Management Company  -   -   -   11,414,540  11,414,540
Payable to the Trustee  -   -   -   981,881  981,881
Accrued and other liabilities  -   -   -   16,452,855  16,452,855

 -   -   -   28,849,276  28,849,276

On-balance sheet gap  686,696,910  -   1,800,234,712  584,148,342  3,071,079,964

Not exposed
to yield /
interest
rate risk

TotalMore than
one year

More than
three months

and upto
one year

Upto three
months

Yield /
Effective
interest
rate (%)

June 30, 2016
Exposed to yield / interest rate risk

 ---------------------------- (Rupees) ----------------------------

Alfalah GHP Sovereign Fund

Annual Report 201641

Alfalah Investments

On-balance sheet
financial instruments

Financial Assets
Balances with banks 6.00 - 7.00  920,882,900  -   -   -   920,882,900
Investments classified:
   'At fair value through profit
   or loss' - held-for-trading
   - Market treasury bills 6.60 - 8.49  1,144,045,697  864,942,398  -   -   2,008,988,095
   - Pakistan Investment
   Bonds 7.06 - 12.98  -   -   4,257,330,691  -   4,257,330,691
Mark-up receivables  -   -   -   187,536,231  187,536,231

 2,064,928,597  864,942,398  4,257,330,691  187,536,231  7,374,737,917

Financial Liabilities
Payable to the Management Company  -   -   -   7,567,776  7,567,776
Payable to the Trustee  -   -   -   443,362  443,362
Accrued and other liabilities  -   -   -   18,722,182  18,722,182

 -   -   -   26,733,320  26,733,320

On-balance sheet gap  2,064,928,597  864,942,398  4,257,330,691  160,802,911  7,348,004,597

Not exposed
to yield /
interest
rate risk

TotalMore than
one year

More than
three months

and upto
one year

Upto three
months

Yield /
Effective
interest
rate (%)

June 30, 2015
Exposed to yield / interest rate risk

 ---------------------------- (Rupees) ----------------------------

20.4 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the processes,
technology and infrastructure supporting the Fund’s operations either internally within the Fund or externally at the
Fund’s service providers, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risk such as those arising
from legal and regulatory requirements and generally acceptable standards / levels of investment management